Normalised PBT ..... 2.116 1.412 7.607 3.582

Income tax ..... (147) (206) (1.525) (644)

Normalised Profit ..... 1.969 1.206 6.082 2.938

Significant items ..... (607) (157) (1.801) (545)

Profit for the period 1.362 1.049 4.281 2.393

Solid 9M results of the Value added S-Europe division were driven by strong margins, especially from
cod products, and cost reductions.  Demand for light salted cod products was strong during the first nine
months, resulting in 3% sales growth from prior year proforma.  Sales in Q3 were down 5% from prior
year proforma, impacted by lower availability from Iceland and price decrease on Argentinean Shrimp.
Normalised PBT of €5.0m was up €3.6m from 9M 2018 and €0.2m up on 2018 9M proforma.  Q4 is

   28 November 2019

starting well, but overall results will be dependent on Christmas sales and production of Achernar in
December.

For 9M 2019 Value added Value added Sales and Other and

Amounts in EUR thousands S-Europe N-Europe distribution Eliminations Consolidated

Income Statement

Sales of seafood ..... 134.748 69.851 146.503 (18.911) 332.191

Operating profit (loss) ..... 5.784 3.085 1.540 (428) 9.981

Net finance costs ..... (802) (493) (216) (863) (2.374)

Normalised PBT ..... 4.982 2.592 1.324 (1.291) 7.607

Income tax ..... (936) (278) (293) (18) (1.525)

Normalised profit (loss) ..... 4.046 2.314 1.031 (1.309) 6.082

Significant items ..... (805) (125) (109) (762) (1.801)

Profit (loss) for the period 3.241 2.189 922 (2.071) 4.281

For 9M 2018 Sales and

Amounts in EUR thousands Value added distribution Other Eliminations Consolidated

Income Statement

Sales of seafood ..... 121.220 136.044 0 (25.063) 232.201

Operating profit (loss) ..... 5.097 936 (1.088) 0 4.945

Net finance costs ..... (736) (182) (445) 0 (1.363)

Normalised PBT ..... 4.361 754 (1.533) 0 3.582

Income tax ..... (756) (188) 300 0 (644)

Normalised profit (loss) ..... 3.605 566 (1.233) 0 2.938

Significant items ..... 3 0 (548) 0 (545)

Profit (loss) for the period 3.608 566 (1.781) 0 2.393

We saw a good recovery in our Value added N-Europe division in Q3, after challenging 1H of the year
impacted by Brexit uncertainty and high raw material prices.  The Q3 results were helped by new listings
within UK retail, mostly driven by sales to Tesco but sales to Aldi also increased.  Investments at
Oceanpath started to pay off and salmon prices also came down in Q3 from a historically high level in 1H
2019.  This positive development is expected to continue in Q4, however the FY 2019 profitability is not
expected to reach last year proforma results.  9M 2019 sales of €69.9m were €5.3m down on 2018